As an alternative, gross valuation basis was also calculated. The policy liabilities calculated on a net premium basis was higher than

that calculated on the gross premium basis and therefore the net premium valuation results were used for Ordinary Life business in line
with the group accounting policy.

94 | JUBILEE HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

26. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of long term insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the
estimation process. For liabilities under insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the
duration of the contract.

For long term insurance contracts without fixed terms and with discretionary participation in profits, the liability is set approximately equal
to the value of the underlying asset of the contract.  Hence, there is no sensitivity analysis for these types of contracts. The following table
presents the sensitivity of these contracts to movements in key assumptions used in the estimation of liabilities:

  Increase in Liability Increase in Liability
  2019 2018
Variables: Kes ‘000 Kes ‘000
Worsening of mortality +20%  291,479   351,128
Lowering of investment returns p.a. -1%  972,942   959,399
Worsening of expense inflation rate +1%  40,037   64,909
Worsening of lapse rate +5%  (25,817)   (34,243)

We have not performed a sensitivity analysis for the non-Kenyan entities as the change within the long-term liabilities would not be material.

27. INVESTMENT CONTRACTS LIABILITIES

Investments contracts are recorded at amortized cost.

28. PROVISION FOR UNEARNED PREMIUM

Group

These provisions represent the liability for short-term business contracts where the Group’s obligations are not expired at the year-end.
Movements are shown below:

  2019 2018
  Kes ‘000 Kes ‘000
At start of year  47,739,002  42,214,336
Pension fund deposits received  8,381,281  7,851,910
Surrenders and annuities paid  (5,705,692)  (5,822,062)

[…]

Share capital 1,000,000 1,000,000 - 2,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 2,000,000

Retained earnings 1,306,997 1,763,718 1,751,558 4,822,273 1,959,472 3,042,589 5,002,061

Total Equity 2,306,997 2,763,718 1,751,558 6,822,273 2,959,472  4,042,589 7,002,061

The details of the assets transferred to JHL is as below:

The investment is as below;

2019 2018

Kes’000 Kes’000

Quoted Equity instruments  635,132 -

Investment in associates 619,426 -

Cash and Fixed deposits with financial institutions   497,000 -

Total  1,751,558 -

Investment in Subsidiary Companies

Company Investment at
Cost

Investment at
Cost

Equity Held Equity Held

2019 2018 2019 2018

Kes’000 Kes’000 % %

Jubilee General Insurance Limited – Ke (JGIL)   2,307,000   -   100% 0%

Jubilee Health Insurance Limited – Ke (JHIL)   2,763,718   -   100% 0%

Total  5,070,718   -

102 | JUBILEE HOLDINGS LIMITED Annual Report and Financial Statements 2019

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

39. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

Impact of Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2017 As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment

Restated

Kes’000 Kes’000 Kes’000

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 1   199,550   655,522 855,072

EQUITY

Statutory reserves   2,185,073   (655,522) 1,529,551

As at 31 December 2018

ASSETS

Current income tax 2   174,269   21,573 195,842

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liability 1   89,841   666,251 756,092

Provision for additional unexpired risk reserve 3   7,625,596   71,911 7,697,507

EQUITY

Statutory reserves   3,598,306   (666,251)  2,932,055

Retained earnings   21,649,197   (50,338) 21,598,859

Impact on Statement of Profit or Loss  As previously
stated

Prior year
adjustment

 Restated

Year ended 31 December 2018  Kes’000  Kes’000  Kes’000

Gross earned premium 3   11,103,259   (97,333) 11,005,926

Less: Outward reinsurance 3 (3,528,100)   25,422 (3,502,678)

Net earned premium 3   7,575,159   (71,911) 7,503,248

Results of operating activities   1,301,231   (71,911) 1,229,320

Share of results of associates   152,067   -  152,067

Profit before income tax   1,453,298 (71,911) 1,381,387

Income tax expense 2   (417,112)   21,573 (395,539)

Profit for the year 3  1,036,186   (50,338) 985,848

Profit attributable to Equity holders   1,036,186   (50,338)   985,848

Impact on Statement of cashflows

Year ended 31 December 2018  As previously
stated

 Prior year
adjustment

 Restated

Cash flow from operating activities

Profit before income tax   1,453,298   (71,911) 1,381,387

Adjustments for;

Working capital changes 3   421,734   71,911  493,645

Cash generated from operations   1,076,075   -   1,076,075

1 Deferred tax on statutory reserve had not been taken into account in the financials for 31 December 2018 and as at 31 December
2017. As a result, the error resulted in an understatement of deferred tax liability and overstatement of the statutory reserve

2 Tax impact of omitting the Additional Unexpired Risk Reserve (AURR)

3 The Insurance Regulatory Authority requires introduced a requirement that an Additional Unexpired Risk Reserve be made on
loss making underwriting classes of business. Profit from discontinued operations from prior year was overstated as a result of